Agrotecnologia, v. 40, n. 6, p. 647-657, 2016 b.

ÁVILA, L. F. Balanço hídrico em um remanescente de
Mata Atlântica da Serra da Mantiqueira, MG. 2011.
178 p. PhD thesis. Universidade Federal de Lavras, Lavras.

ÁVILA, L. F.; MELLO, C. R.; PINTO, L. C.; SILVA, A. M. Partição
da precipitação pluvial em uma microbacia hidrográfica
ocupada por Mata Atlântica na Serra da Mantiqueira, MG.
Ciência Florestal, v. 24, n. 3, p. 583-595, 2014.

BRASIL. Lei n° 12651, de 25 de maio de 2012. Dispõe sobre
a proteção da vegetação nativa. Brasília, 2012. Available
at: <http://www.jusbrasil.com.br/legislacao/1032082/lei-
12651-12>. Accessed in: 9 November 2014.

CHU, H. J.; LIN, Y. P.; HUANG, C. W.; HSU, C. Y.; CHEN,
H. Y. Modelling the hydrologic effects of dynamic land‐use
change using a distributed hydrologic model and a spatial
land‐use allocation model. Hydrological Processes, v. 24,
n. 18, p. 2538-2554, 2010.

CUARTAS, L. A.; TOMASELLA, J.; NOBRE, A. D.; NOBRE,
C. A.; HODNETT, M. G.; WATERLOO, M. J.; OLIVEIRA,
S. M.; VON RANDOW, L.A.; TRANCOSO, R.; FERREIRA,
M. Distributed hydrological modeling of a micro-scale
rainforest watershed in Amazonia: model evaluation and
advances in calibration using the new HAND terrain model.
Journal of Hydrology, v. 462, p. 15-27, 2012.

TABLE 2 Riparian buffers and the hydrologic components in each scenario throughout the studied period (total values (mm) and
daily average values (mm.day-1)).

Scenarios
Evapotranspiration

(mm)
Rainfall interception

(mm)
Runoff
(mm)

Overland flow
(mm)

Base flow/Runoff
(%)

Scenario 1 4182.9 4453.2 4901.8 2175.5 55.6
Average

  (mm.day-1)
2.9 3.0 3.4 1.5

Scenario 2 4265.8 4550.6 4819.4 2138.4 55.6(+2.0%) (+2.2%) (-1.7%) (-1.7%)
Average

(mm.day-1)
2.9 3.1 3.3 1.5

(+3.3%) (-2.9%)

Scenario 3
4330.7 4632.6 4755.0 2106.3

55.7(+3.5%) (+4.0%) (-3.0%) (-3.2%)
Average

 (mm.day-1)
3.0 3.2 3.3 1.4

(+3.4) (+6.7%) (-2.9%) (-6.7%)

Scenario 4
4504.6 4905.7 4584.6 2006.4

56.2
(+7.7%) (+10.2%) (-6.5%) (-7.8%)

Average
(mm.day-1)

3.1 3.4 3.1 1.4
(+6.9%) (+13.3%) (-8.8%) (-6.7%)

Scenario 5
4706.5 5447.2 4386.9 1866.5

57.5
(+12.5%) (+22.3) (-10.5%) (-14.2%)

Average
 (mm.day-1)

3.2 3.7 3.0 1.3
(+10.3%) (+23.3%) (-11.8%) (-13.3%)

Scenario 6
4804.7 5701.1 4289.5 1797.0

58.1
(+14.9%) (+28.0%) (-12.5%) (-17.4%)

Average
 (mm.day-1)

3.3 3.9 2.9 1.2
(+13.8%) (+30.0%) (-14.7%) (-20.0%)

CERNE | v. 23 n. 1 | p. 95-102 | 2017

   HYDROLOGIC IMPACTS DUE TO THE CHANGES IN RIPARIAN BUFFER IN A
HEADWATER WATERSHED

102

CUO, L.; LETTENMAIER, D. P.; ALBERTI, M.; RICHEY, J. E.
Effects of a century of land cover and climate change on
the hydrology of the Puget Sound basin. Hydrological
Processes, v. 23, n. 6, p. 907-933, 2009.

FUNDAÇÃO S.O.S. MATA ATLÂNTICA (FSOSMA);
INSTITUTO NACIONAL DE PESQUISAS ESPACIAIS
(INPE). Atlas dos remanescentes florestais da Mata
Atlântica: período 2013-2014. São Paulo, 2015. 60 p.

INSTITUTO BRASILEIRO DE GEOGRAFIA E
ESTATÍSTICA. Carta do Brasil. Rio de Janeiro, 1973.
1 mapa. Escala: 1:50000.

JUNQUEIRA JÚNIOR, J. A. Escoamento de nascentes
associado à variabilidade espacial de atributos
físicos e uso do solo em uma bacia hidrográfica de
cabeceira do Rio Grande, MG. 2006. 84 p. Dissertation.
Universidade Federal de Lavras, Lavras.

KRUK, N. S. Sistema hidrometeorológico proposto para
previsão de eventos extremos numa microbacia de
topografia complexa. 2008. 189 p. PhD thesis. Instituto
Tecnológico de Aeronáutica, São José dos Campos.

LIMA, K. C.; SATYAMURTY, P.; FERNÁNDEZ, J. P. R. Large-
scale atmospheric conditions associated with heavy rainfall
episodes in Southeast Brazil. Theoretical and Applied